Cromwell Borough Council Declared a Leasing Authority Under the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of September 1956

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Cromwell Borough Council has requested the Governor-General in Council to declare it to be a leasing authority within the meaning of the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908:

Act 1908:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 4 of the Public Bodies'
Leases Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting
by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council,
hereby orders and declares that the Cromwell Borough
Council is a leasing authority within the meaning of that Act.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 127/44)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of September 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto for the common use and benefit of the Maori people of the Kakanui district as a Maori reservation for the purposes of a meeting place and recreation ground.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area of land situated in Block II, Kaipara Survey District, containing 5 acres, more or less, and being all of the land known as Tuhirangi A 2D 2G 2A, as is more particularly delineated on the plan numbered M.A. 21/3/307 lodged in the Head Office of the Department of Maori Affairs, Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/307)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of September 1956 Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedulc hereto for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngahengahe, Te Popoto, Ngatitoro, and Honihoni subtribes as a Maori reservation for the purposes of a meeting place place.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area of land situated in Block XII, Mangamuka Survey District, containing 1 acre 3 roods, more or less, and being the land known as Utakura 2B 1c 13A, as is more particularly delineated on the plan numbered M.A. 21/3/306 lodged in the Head Office of the Department of Maori Affairs, Welliatton and thorough soluted and the second solutions. Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/306)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

C. W. M. NORRIE. Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of September 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purposes of a meeting house and marae reserve for the benefit of the Ngati Ahuru Hapu of the Raukawa Tribe.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and

Land Survey District A. R. P. Whakaaratamaiti No. 2B, No. 6 XI, Patetere North 2 0 0

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.A. 21/3/304 deposited in the Head Office of the Department of Maori Affairs at Wellington, and thereon

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/304)

Exempting Part of Lease in the South Auckland Land District From the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines From th Act 1925

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

PURSUANT to the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby gives the following notice:

NOTICE

THAT part of the lease described in the Schedule hereto is exempted from the operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925.

SCHEDULE

THAT part of Lease No. 4092 (South Auckland Land Registry) affecting all the coal, fireclay, and other minerals, in, upon, or under all that piece of land containing twenty-five acres (25 a. 0 r. 0 p.), more or less, being Lot 1, Deposited Plan S. 4285, and part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 492, folio 120, which said coal, fireclay, and other minerals forms part of that comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 492, folio 119 (South Auckland Registry).

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 10th day of September 1956.

W. SULLIVAN, Minister of Mines.

Officers Authorised to Take Statutory Declarations

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 301 of the Justices of the Peace Act 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby authorises the persons named in the Schedule hereto, being the holders of the offices specified after their names, to take and receive statutory declarations under that section.

SCHEDULE

Geoffrey Robert Horn, Field Naturalisation Officer, Department of Internal Affairs, Christchurch.

Joseph Gaunt, Field Naturalisation Officer, Department of Internal Affairs, Auckland.

s witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 10th day of September 1956.

J. R. MARSHALL, Minister of Justice.

Officer Authorised to Take Statutory Declarations

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

Pursuant to section 301 of the Justices of the Peace Act 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby authorises Victor Worth Thomas,

being Secretary to the Public Service Commission, Wellington, to take and receive statutory declarations under that section.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 4th day of September 1956.

J. R. MARSHALL, Minister of Justice.

Officer Authorised to Take Statutory Declarations

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 301 of the Justices of the Peace Act 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby authorises

Wing Commander Maxwell James Millener, D.F.C., A.D.C., being Commanding Officer, R.N.Z.A.F. Station, Taieri, to take and receive statutory declarations under that section.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 10th day of September 1956.

J. R. MARSHALL, Minister of Justice.